22 LC 44 2069

Senate Resolution 675

By: Senators Thompson of the 14th, Albers of the 56th, Gooch of the 51st, Kennedy of the 18th, Anderson of the 24th and others

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Jennifer Burgess on her outstanding public service and
- 2 devotion to the Senate, the Georgia General Assembly, and the Office of Legislative
- 3 Counsel; and for other purposes.
- 4 WHEREAS, Jennifer Burgess joined the Office of Legislative Counsel as an Administrative
- 5 Assistant on October 1, 2012; and
- 6 WHEREAS, on July 1, 2020, in recognition of her abilities and tremendous contribution to
- 7 the smooth operation of the Office of Legislative Counsel, she was promoted to the position
- 8 of Office Manager; and
- 9 WHEREAS, she is in the midst of serving the members of the General Assembly for her
- 10 tenth Session; and
- 11 WHEREAS, Jennifer deftly and cordially carries out her duties as Office Manager for the
- 12 Office of Legislative Counsel, which requires familiarity not just with all 236 members of
- 13 the General Assembly, but legislative staff and lobbyists, as well as a deep knowledge of the
- 14 operations of both chambers; and

22 LC 44 2069

15 WHEREAS, with skill and poise she serves as the face of the Office of Legislative Counsel,

- sentinel and protector of the office's attorneys and support staff, and all around font of
- 17 knowledge regarding the workings and operations of the office; and
- 18 WHEREAS, every member and employee of the General Assembly should be grateful that
- 19 Jennifer left her native, beloved Kentucky to reside and work here in Georgia; and
- 20 WHEREAS, Jennifer epitomizes the meaning of service, and it is abundantly fitting and
- 21 proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this remarkable and distinguished Georgian
- 22 transplant be appropriately recognized.
- 23 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 24 recognize and commend Jennifer Burgess for her ten years of outstanding service to the
- 25 Senate, the General Assembly, and the Office of Legislative Counsel.
- 26 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 27 to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Jennifer Burgess.